

RANKGURU TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

Financial Report

28 May 2026

Prepared for
adarshsidhant6@gmail.com

Prepared by
TOFLER
(www.tofler.in)

INDEX

Business Overview

1

Industry
Products
Key Metrics

Tofler Score

2

Score
Risk

Financial Highlights

3

Standalone Financials

4

Balance Sheet
Profit & Loss
Ratios

Consolidated Financials

7

Balance Sheet
Profit & Loss
Ratios

People

10

Directors and KMP
Other directorships

Company Network

13

Companies connected through directors
Subsidiary companies

Registered Details

16

Locations

17

Copyright and disclaimer

18

BUSINESS OVERVIEW

RANKGURU TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

ActiveUpdated as on: 09 Apr 2026

Rankguru Technology Solutions Private Limited, is an unlisted private company incorporated on 25 October, 2018. It is classified as a private limited company and is located in , Telangana. It's authorized share capital is INR 100.00 cr and the total paid-up capital is INR 50.01 cr.Rankguru Technology Solutions's operating revenue range is INR 1 cr - 100 cr for the financial year ending on 31 March, 2023. It's book networth has increased by 115.17%.

The current status of Rankguru Technology Solutions Private Limited is - Active.The last reported AGM (Annual General Meeting) of Rankguru Technology Solutions Private Limited, per our records, was held on 30 September, 2024. The company has two directors - Boppana Seema and Boppana Sushmasri.The Corporate Identification Number (CIN) of Rankguru Technology Solutions Private Limited is U72200TG2018PTC127878. It's registered address is at Plot No.81, Survey No.11/11-11/1 Khanamet, Ranga Reddy, Ayyappa Society, Rangareddi, MADHAPUR, HYDERABAD, Telangana, India, 500081, - 500081.

Key metrics

* All monetary values in INR crores. Based on March 2025 numbers.

Particulars	Value	Change	Particulars	Value	Change
Total Revenue	₹167.2	44.41%	Gross Margin	88.7%	88.7
EBITDA	₹27.7	92.48%	Operating Margin	17.1%	17.1
Net Profit	₹-68.4	-54821.6%	Net Profit Margin	-40.9%	-40.9
Networth	₹9.2	-88.32%	Return on Equity	-740.8%	-740.8
Borrowings	₹118.5	8.76%	ROCE	-204.9%	-204.9
Assets	₹224.7	-12.67%	Debt to Equity	12.8	12.8

Industry

Computer Related Services

Products

Educational support services, Design and development services of software applications including customised and packaged software

TOFLER SCORE

Tofler Score



Severe risks

VERY LOW INTEREST COVERAGE

Moderate risks

HIGH LEVERAGE

LOSS MAKING

Low risks

LOW INVENTORY

Disclaimer:

Tofler Score is not a credit rating, nor does it have approval or sanction of any statutory or regulatory body for the purpose. Tofler Score is a bona fide unbiased opinion of the Tofler team on the performance and state of affairs of the Company. We are not liable to any person for any loss occurring due to decisions taken on the basis of Tofler Score. The Tofler team does not have any commercial interest in the subject matter of evaluation of any specific company as such. No user of Tofler Score is allowed to sell or distribute it outside their own organization.

FINANCIALS (STANDALONE)

Financial Highlights

* All monetary values in INR crores

Name	Mar-2021	Mar-2022	Mar-2023	Mar-2024	Mar-2025
Sales	-	1.9	78.5	112.3	161.9
Operating profit	-0.8	-34.9	14.3	14.4	27.7
Net profit	-0.9	-37.3	11.1	0.1	-68.4
Gross margin	-	-168.1	90.2	87.2	88.7
Operating margin	-	-1,857.6	18.3	12.8	17.1
Net margin	-28,500.0	-1,592.8	13.8	0.1	-40.9
Networth	-1.1	33.3	71.7	79.1	9.2
Borrowings	4.0	31.1	76.8	109.0	118.5
Assets	4.1	78.3	177.7	257.3	224.7
Debt to equity	-3.8	0.9	1.1	1.4	12.8
Current ratio	0.3	2.7	0.7	0.2	0.3
ROE	-	-112.0	15.4	0.2	-740.8
Days payable	-	361.0	459.0	343.0	184.0
WC days	-	4,371.0	-54.0	-208.0	-155.0

FINANCIALS (STANDALONE)

Balance Sheet

* All monetary values in INR crores

Name	Mar-2021	Mar-2022	Mar-2023	Mar-2024	Mar-2025
Equity & Liability					
Equity Capital	-	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0
Reserves	-1.1	-16.7	21.7	29.1	-40.8
Borrowings	4.0	31.1	76.8	109.0	118.5
Long term borrowings	-	28.3	68.7	97.7	106.7
Short term borrowings	4.0	2.7	8.1	11.3	11.8
Trade payables	0.3	5.0	9.7	13.4	9.2
Other liabilities	0.8	9.0	19.5	55.8	87.7
Other non-current liabilities	-	3.1	0.8	1.7	9.3
Other current liabilities	0.8	5.8	18.8	54.1	78.4
Total liabilities	4.1	78.3	177.7	257.3	224.7
Assets					
Fixed Assets	2.1	23.8	55.5	123.1	63.7
Tangible assets	-	1.1	2.4	3.4	2.9
CWIP	2.1	20.1	41.9	60.3	18.8
Intangible assets	-	2.6	11.1	59.4	42.0
LT loans and advances	-	-	3.6	22.8	22.8
Other non-current assets	0.3	18.5	93.8	96.4	107.4
Current assets	1.6	36.1	24.9	14.9	30.8
Inventories	-	-	-	-	-
Trade receivables	-	0.6	0.4	2.2	11.9
Cash and cash equivalents	1.6	26.4	13.4	4.5	4.2
ST loans and advances	-	5.0	5.7	-	-
Other current assets	-	4.1	5.5	8.2	14.6
Total assets	4.1	78.3	177.7	257.3	224.7

FINANCIALS (STANDALONE)

Profit & Loss

* All monetary values in INR crores

Name	Mar-2021	Mar-2022	Mar-2023	Mar-2024	Mar-2025
Sales	-	1.9	78.5	112.3	161.9
Sales growth %	None	None	4072.57	43.05	44.23
Expenses	0.9	39.8	76.3	112.7	163.4
Cost of goods	-	5.0	7.7	14.3	18.3
Employee cost	0.3	18.3	35.0	56.5	87.1
Other costs	0.4	13.5	21.4	27.1	28.9
Operating profit	-0.8	-34.9	14.3	14.4	27.7
Operating margin %	-	-1,857.6	18.3	12.8	17.1
Other income	-	0.5	1.7	3.5	5.3
Interest	-	0.8	5.4	8.9	11.6
Depreciation	-	2.1	6.7	5.9	17.5
Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-77.8
Profit before tax	-0.9	-37.4	4.0	3.1	-74.0
Tax	-	-0.1	-7.1	2.9	-5.6
Profit - disc. ops	-	-	-	-	-
Net profit	-0.9	-37.3	11.1	0.1	-68.4
Net margin %	-28,500.0	-1,592.8	13.8	0.1	-40.9

FINANCIALS (STANDALONE)

Ratios

Name	Mar-2021	Mar-2022	Mar-2023	Mar-2024	Mar-2025
Solvency					
Total Debt/Equity	-3.8	0.9	1.1	1.4	12.8
Net Debt/Equity	-2.2	0.1	0.9	1.3	12.4
Total Debt/Assets	1.0	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.5
Total Assets/Equity	-3.8	2.4	2.5	3.2	24.3
Liquidity					
Current Ratio	0.3	2.7	0.7	0.2	0.3
Quick Ratio	0.3	2.7	0.7	0.2	0.3
Interest Coverage	-8.3	-41.2	2.6	1.6	2.4
Performance					
Gross Margin	-	-168.1	90.2	87.2	88.7
Operating Margin	-	-1,857.6	18.3	12.8	17.1
Net Margin	-28,500.0	-1,592.8	13.8	0.1	-40.9
Return					
Return on Equity	-	-112.0	15.4	0.2	-740.8
Pre-tax ROCE	56.7	-80.0	17.5	14.3	-204.9
Return on Assets	-21.1	-47.6	6.2	0.1	-30.4
Pre-tax ROIC	-58.5	-97.5	5.7	4.6	8.3
Efficiency					
Days Payable	-	361.0	459.0	343.0	184.0
Days Inventory	-	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Days Receivable	0.0	111.0	2.0	7.0	27.0
Fixed Asset Turnover	0.0	0.1	1.4	0.9	2.5
Total Asset Turnover	0.0	0.0	0.4	0.4	0.7
Working Capital					
Cash Conversion Cycle	0.0	-250.0	-457.0	-336.0	-157.0
Working Capital Days	-	4,371.0	-54.0	-208.0	-155.0

FINANCIALS (CONSOLIDATED)

Balance Sheet - Consolidated

* All monetary values in INR crores

Name	Mar-2021	Mar-2022	Mar-2023	Mar-2024	Mar-2025
Equity & Liability					
Equity Capital	-	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0
Reserves	-1.1	-17.1	18.6	4.2	-94.0
Borrowings	-	31.1	78.5	110.5	118.9
Long term borrowings	-	28.3	68.7	97.7	106.7
Short term borrowings	-	2.7	9.8	12.8	12.2
Trade payables	2.7	5.0	10.9	14.4	10.0
Other liabilities	-	11.7	27.9	61.7	88.4
Other non-current liabilities	-	3.1	3.7	3.2	9.3
Other current liabilities	-	8.5	24.1	58.5	79.1
Total liabilities	1.6	80.7	185.9	240.8	173.3
Assets					
Fixed Assets	-	33.1	149.4	216.9	125.3
Tangible assets	-	1.1	10.8	5.8	4.2
CWIP	-	15.1	62.5	99.4	19.8
Intangible assets	-	16.9	76.1	111.7	101.3
LT loans and advances	-	-	-	-	-
Other non-current assets	-	8.8	10.8	7.1	18.9
Current assets	1.6	38.8	25.7	16.7	29.1
Inventories	-	-	0.6	0.9	-
Trade receivables	-	0.6	0.6	2.3	12.1
Cash and cash equivalents	1.6	28.9	17.7	6.4	5.0
ST loans and advances	-	5.0	0.2	-	-
Other current assets	-	4.3	6.6	7.2	12.0
Total assets	1.6	80.7	185.9	240.8	173.3

FINANCIALS (CONSOLIDATED)

Profit & Loss - Consolidated

* All monetary values in INR crores

Name	Mar-2021	Mar-2022	Mar-2023	Mar-2024	Mar-2025
Sales	-	2.3	88.7	129.8	173.4
Sales growth %	None	None	3677.17	46.4	33.55
Expenses	-	40.6	96.8	144.5	188.1
Cost of goods	-	5.5	9.8	14.9	18.7
Employee cost	-	18.3	40.1	67.8	90.4
Other costs	-	13.5	25.1	31.2	33.5
Operating profit	-	-34.9	13.6	16.0	30.9
Operating margin %	-	-1,487.9	15.3	12.3	17.8
Other income	-	0.4	1.3	1.9	3.5
Interest	-	0.8	5.5	9.2	11.7
Depreciation	-	2.5	16.2	21.5	33.8
Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-91.0
Profit before tax	-	-37.8	-6.8	-12.8	-102.1
Tax	-	-0.1	-6.8	2.7	-5.3
Profit - disc. ops	-	-	-	-	-
Net profit	-	-37.7	-	-15.5	-96.8
Net margin %	-	-1,355.8	0.0	-11.8	-54.7

FINANCIALS (CONSOLIDATED)

Ratios - Consolidated

Name	Mar-2021	Mar-2022	Mar-2023	Mar-2024	Mar-2025
Solvency					
Total Debt/Equity	0.0	0.9	1.1	2.0	-2.7
Net Debt/Equity	0.0	0.1	0.9	1.9	-2.6
Total Debt/Assets	0.0	0.4	0.4	0.5	0.7
Total Assets/Equity	-1.6	2.5	2.7	4.4	-3.9
Liquidity					
Current Ratio	0.6	2.4	0.6	0.2	0.3
Quick Ratio	0.6	2.4	0.6	0.2	0.3
Interest Coverage	-	-41.2	2.5	1.8	2.6
Performance					
Gross Margin	-	-133.4	88.9	88.5	89.2
Operating Margin	-	-1,487.9	15.3	12.3	17.8
Net Margin	-	-1,355.8	0.0	-11.8	-54.7
Return					
Return on Equity	-	-114.5	0.0	-28.6	-
Pre-tax ROCE	0.0	-67.3	-2.0	-3.8	-5.6
Return on Assets	0.0	-46.7	0.0	-6.4	-55.9
Pre-tax ROIC	0.0	-106.6	-2.1	-3.5	-4.2
Efficiency					
Days Payable	-	333.0	405.0	352.0	196.0
Days Inventory	-	0.0	21.0	23.0	0.0
Days Receivable	0.0	97.0	2.0	6.0	25.0
Fixed Asset Turnover	-	0.1	0.6	0.6	1.4
Total Asset Turnover	0.0	0.0	0.5	0.5	1.0
Working Capital					
Cash Conversion Cycle	0.0	-236.0	-382.0	-323.0	-171.0
Working Capital Days	-	3,504.0	-79.0	-194.0	-152.0

PEOPLE

Directors & KMP

Designation	Name	DIN	Tenure	Date of Appointment	Active Associations
Director	Boppana Seema	02145703	8 years	25 Oct, 2018	20
Director	Boppana Sushmasri	02168052	8 years	25 Oct, 2018	18

Other Directorships

Director Name	Company Name	Age	Status	Designation	Tenure
Boppana Seema	ONETOWN CAPITAL PRIVATE LIMITED	15 yr.	Active	Director	15 yr.
	SREE VANAMALI AGRO-FARMS PVT LTD	20 yr.	Active	Director	2 yr.
	GREENWAY TOWNSHIP PRIVATE LIMITED	18 yr.	Active	Director	15 yr.
	UPTOWN LIFE PROJECTS PRIVATE LIMITED	6 yr.	Active	Director	6 yr.
	KOKAPET ONE PRIVATE LIMITED	11 yr.	Active	Director	11 yr.
	SRIVIDYA EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	6 yr.	Active	Director	6 yr.
	K-12 EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	16 yr.	Amalgamated	Director	16 yr.
	K-12 EDUCATION SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED	16 yr.	Strike Off	Director	16 yr.
	JUNIOR VARSITY EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	16 yr.	Amalgamated	Director	15 yr.
	BEGINNERS WORLD LEARNING PRIVATE LIMITED	3 yr.	Active	Director	3 yr.
	BEGINNERS WORLD LEARNING PRIVATE LIMITED	3 yr.	Active	Director	3 yr.
	BROWNSTONE EDUCATION PRIVATE LIMITED	3 yr.	Active	Director	3 yr.
	VARSITY EDIFICATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	2 yr.	Active	Director	2 yr.
	COEUS EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	2 yr.	Active	Director	2 yr.
	INFINITYLEARN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED	3 yr.	Active	Director	3 yr.
	VARSITY SOUTH EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	2 yr.	Active	Director	2 yr.
	VARSITY EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	15 yr.	Amalgamated	Whole-time Director	15 yr.
	ZOUKA SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED	13 yr.	Active	Director	4 yr.
Boppana Sushmasri	WIZKLUB LEARNING PRIVATE LIMITED	11 yr.	Active	Director	3 yr.
	UPTOWN LIFE PROJECTS PRIVATE LIMITED	6 yr.	Active	Director	4 yr.
	AAKASH REALTY AND ASSOCIATES PRIVATE LIMITED	6 yr.	Active	Director	6 yr.
	SRIVIDYA EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	6 yr.	Active	Director	6 yr.
	K-12 EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	16 yr.	Amalgamated	Director	16 yr.

Other Directorships

Director Name	Company Name	Age	Status	Designation	Tenure
	K-12 EDUCATION SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED	16 yr.	Strike Off	Director	16 yr.
	JUNIOR VARSITY EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	16 yr.	Amalgamated	Director	15 yr.
	BEGINNERS WORLD LEARNING PRIVATE LIMITED	3 yr.	Active	Director	3 yr.
	BEGINNERS WORLD LEARNING PRIVATE LIMITED	3 yr.	Active	Director	3 yr.
	BROWNSTONE EDUCATION PRIVATE LIMITED	3 yr.	Active	Director	3 yr.
	VARSITY EDIFICATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	2 yr.	Active	Director	2 yr.
	COEUS EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	2 yr.	Active	Director	2 yr.
	INFINITYLEARN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED	3 yr.	Active	Director	3 yr.
	VARSITY SOUTH EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	2 yr.	Active	Director	2 yr.
	VARSITY EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	15 yr.	Amalgamated	Whole-time Director	15 yr.
	ZOUKA SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED	13 yr.	Active	Director	4 yr.
	WIZKLUB LEARNING PRIVATE LIMITED	11 yr.	Active	Director	3 yr.
	SRICHAITANYA STUDENTS FACILITY MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	10 yr.	Amalgamated	Director	8 yr.

COMPANY NETWORK

Company connected through Directors

Name	Status	Paid up Capital	Common Directors	Address (State)
ONETOWN CAPITAL PRIVATE LIMITED	Active	1.0 L	1	Telangana
SREE VANAMALI AGRO-FARMS PVT LTD	Active	1.0 L	1	Andhra Pradesh
GREENWAY TOWNSHIP PRIVATE LIMITED	Active	1.0 L	1	Andhra Pradesh
UPTOWN LIFE PROJECTS PRIVATE LIMITED	Active	378.9 Cr	2	Telangana
KOKAPET ONE PRIVATE LIMITED	Active	1.0 L	1	Telangana
SRIVIDYA EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	Active	1.0 L	2	Telangana
K-12 EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	Amalgamated	1.3 L	2	Telangana
K-12 EDUCATION SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED	Strike Off	1.0 L	2	Telangana
JUNIOR VARSITY EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIV ATE LIMITED	Amalgamated	1.0 L	2	Telangana
BEGINNERS WORLD LEARNING PRIVATE LIMITED	Active	51.0 L	2	Maharashtra
BEGINNERS WORLD LEARNING PRIVATE LIMITED	Active	51.0 L	2	Telangana
BROWNSTONE EDUCATION PRIVATE LIMITED	Active	1.0 L	2	Telangana
VARSITY EDIFICATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	Active	1.0 L	2	Maharashtra
COEUS EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	Active	3.0 Cr	2	Maharashtra
COEUS EDUCATION MANAGEMENT LLP	Converted and Dissolved	3.0 Cr	2	Maharashtra
INFINITYLEARN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED	Active	1.0 L	2	Telangana
VARSITY SOUTH EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	Active	3.0 Cr	2	
VARSITY EDUCATION MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	Amalgamated	7.4 Cr	2	
ZOUKA SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED	Active	1.2 L	2	
WIZKLUB LEARNING PRIVATE LIMITED	Active	3.2 L	2	

COMPANY NETWORK

Company connected through Directors

Name	Status	Paid up Capital	Common Directors	Address (State)
AAKASH REALTY AND ASSOCIATES PRIVATE LIMITED	Active	1.0 L	1	Telangana
SRICHAITANYA STUDENTS FACILITY MANAGEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	Amalgamated	10.0 Cr	1	

Subsidiaries

Name	Location	Year of Incorporation	Paid up Capital
ZOUKA SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED	Maharashtra	2013	₹ 1.2 L
INFINITYLEARN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED	Telangana	2022	₹ 1.0 L
WIZKLUB LEARNING PRIVATE LIMITED	Karnataka	2014	₹ 3.2 L

REGISTERED DETAILS

Particulars	
CIN	U72200TG2018PTC127878
PAN	AAJCR2202B
Date of Incorporation	25 October, 2018
Age	7 years
Paid up capital	50.0 Cr
Authorised capital	100.0 Cr
Company email	pooja.k@varsitymgmt.com
Registered office	Plot No.81, Survey No.11/11-11/1 Khanamet, Ranga Reddy, Ayyappa Society, Rangareddi, MADHAPUR, HYDERABAD, Telangana, India, 500081 - 500081

Locations

State	Type	Address
Telangana	Registered Office	Plot No.81, Survey No.11/11-11/1 Khanamet, Ranga Reddy, Ayyappa Society, Rangareddi, MADHAPUR, HYDERABAD, Telangana, India, 500081 - 500081
Telangana	Others	PLOT NO 81 SURVEY NO.11/11-11/1, KHANAMET AYAAPPA SOCIETY MADHAPUR, HYDERABAD, Rangareddy, Telangana, 500081
Telangana	Sales Office	6TH FLOOR, NCC HOUSE SY No. 64, NCC BUILDING, VITTALRAO NAGAR, MADHAPUR, Hyderabad, Telangana, 500081

COPYRIGHT & DISCLAIMER

Copyright

Copyright (C) 2013-2025. Prepared, owned, and distributed by TWS Systems Private Limited. All Rights Reserved. The content of this report is protected by applicable copyright laws. Content may not be reproduced, distributed, modified or framed in any form or by any means, whether electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without prior written permission.

Disclaimer

The present report is purely a summary of the contents and status of documents examined on an inspection of the Company's documents available on the official website of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (www.mca.gov.in) . The report is not based on any personal judgments or opinion of any individual or professional.

Please note that the content of these documents have not been audited at our end and no representation or warranty is made regarding accuracy or reliability data/content. The reports are computer generated and although manual checks and verification has been undertaken but it may still be subject to Programmatic and/or content errors.

This report is provided for general information only and is without warranty of any kind- express or implied, including but not limited to warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose.

TWS Systems Private Limited, its directors, officers or employees or any of their data providers shall not be liable for any damages (direct, indirect, special or consequential) for whatever cause and disclaim any responsibility on account of any implications, decisions or actions taken on the basis of some inadvertent mistake in the said report.

Disputes, if any, are subject to courts at Delhi, India